



E-ISSN: 2618-0618

P-ISSN: 2618-060X

© Agronomy

www.agronomyjournals.com

2025; SP-8(1): 317-322

Received: 16-11-2024

Accepted: 20-12-2024

Kulendra Jaiswal

M.Sc. (Ag.) Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

MC Bhambri

Principal Scientist, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

Nagendra Kumar Verma

Ph.D. Scholar, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

Keerti Kumar

M.Sc. (Ag.) Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

Dev Narayan

Ph.D. Scholar, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

Corresponding Author:

Kulendra Jaiswal

M.Sc. (Ag.) Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, India

International Journal of Research in Agronomy

Effect of crop management practices on yields and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) cultivars

Kulendra Jaiswal, MC Bhambri, Nagendra Kumar Verma, Keerti Kumar and Dev Narayan

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.33545/2618060X.2025.v8.i1Se.2428>

Abstract

The present investigation, entitled "Effect of crop management practices on yield and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) cultivars" was carried out at Research cum Instructional Farm, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) during Kharif 2018. The field experiment was laid out in split plot design with three replications and five main plot treatments consist of quality rice cultivars viz VI: Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1, V2: Tarunbhog Mutant-1, V3: Safri 17-48-2, V4: Trombay Raipur Rice-106, V5: Zinco Rice and five sub plot treatments of crop management practices (Spacing+ nutrient management) viz P1: 20x10 cm spacing + 100% RDF through inorganic (Standard check), P2: 20x10 cm spacing + 100% RDF through inorganic and organic, P3: 20x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic, P4: 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic, P5: 20x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic. In case of P2, P3 and P4 top dressing of vermicompost @ 2 q ha + DAP @ 25 kg ha was done at 25-30 DAT and remaining N:P2O5:K2O was applied through inorganic sources. Crop planted at 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic observed highest grain yield. Lowest grain yield was recorded in 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic (Standard check). Gross return, net return and B:C. ratio was also obtained higher in cultivar Trombay Raipur Rice-106 followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant-1. In the same way among the crop management practices, higher gross and net return was achieved under 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic sources, whereas, the B:C ratio was higher in 20x10 cm spacing+ 100% RDF through inorganic followed by 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic sources.

Keywords: Crop management practices, rice cultivars, grain yield, economic return, spacing and fertilization

Introduction

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is a major cereal crop which is used as a main source of food for more than 85% population in the world and 90% in Asia but, lacking imbalanced, inappropriate or excessive use of nutrients in agricultural systems is a major cause for low crop yields in parts of developing countries. During 2017-18 rice was cultivated in an area of 431.94 lakh hectare with a production of 110.41 million tonnes and productivity of 2550 kg ha⁻¹ (Annual report, 2017-18). However, considering the present growth rate of population as well as per capita income, the demand for rice has been projected as 156 million tonnes by 2030. Chhattisgarh state is popularly known as "Rice bowl of India" is completely dependent on monsoon with an annual rainfall 1200-1600 mm. It has geographical area of 13.51 mha of which 5.9 m ha area is under cultivation. Rice occupies an area of 3.68 m ha with productivity of 20.20 q ha⁻¹. In Chhattisgarh, rice is mainly grown under rainfed ecosystem, which covers about 74.97 and 95% cropped area of Chhattisgarh plain, Bastar plateau and Northern hill zones respectively. (Krishi Darshika IGKV, Raipur 2017-18). Scented rice occupies an important status in domestic as well as in International market due to its certain outstanding qualities and therefore earns premium prices. The yield of scented rice varieties is comparatively less than high yielding non scented varieties. The farmers prefer high yielding coarse rice because of higher yield and income. It is therefore important to achieve high yield from scented and quality rice varieties, while, maintaining its quality too. Mutation breeding also known as "Variation breeding" is the process

of exposing seeds to chemicals or radiation in order to generate mutants with desirable traits to be bred with other cultivars. Using this tool the development of cultivars with desired quality traits and change in undesirable traits entirely change the behaviour of the cultivar. This objective cannot be achieved by chemical or organic nutrients source alone. Chemical fertilizers are well known for their effects on the yield enhancement whereas, the aroma is improve by the use of organic nutrients. An appropriate combination of inorganic and organic nutrient can help in achieving high yield of quality rice cultivars. Under such circumstances, the combined use of vermicompost and fertilizers in proper proportions may be another option which may be cheap, socially acceptable and environmentally sound nutrient management for enhancing the productivity of crops in a sustainable manner Therefore, it is essential to assess the ability of vermicompost to replace certain proportions of fertilizers to be applied in scented rice without declining the yields.

The role of plant nutrient would be extremely important from sustainability point of view. With the increasing trend in price of

fertilizers and the reduction in the use of chemical fertilizers it has become necessary to judiciously manage the inflow of organic sources of nutrients and their integration with fertilizers. Therefore, information needs to be generated with respect to proper dose of organic manures along with inorganic fertilizers for scented and quality rice varieties.

Rice quality is considered from the viewpoint of milling quality, grain size, shape, appearance and cooking characteristics. Consumers judge the quality of rice mostly on its appearance, particularly the colour, size, shape, and aroma on its elongation during cooking. On the other hand, millers and traders prefer a variety capable of giving high head rice recovery (Sharma, 2002) [44]. Besides, other aspects of quality like amylase content and gelatinization temperature are also significant (Bhattacharya, 1989 and Jennings *et al.*, 1979) [45, 46]. Rice with soft gel consistency cook tender and remain soft to medium gel consistency, is preferred by most of the rice consumers (Sarkar *et al.*, 1994) [47].

Materials and methods

Table 1: Treatment details

Treatment	Notations used
Main plot: Quality rice varieties (5)	
Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1	V1
Tarunbhog Mutant-1	V2
Safri 17-48-2	V3
Trombay Ripur Rice – 106	V4
Zinco Rice	V5
Sub plot: Crop management practices (5)	
20x10 cm spacing + 100% RDF through inorganic (Standard check)	P1
20x10 cm spacing + 100% RDF through inorganic and organic	P2
20x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic	P3
15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic	P4
20x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF inorganic	P5

* P2, P3, and P4 Topdressing of vermicompost @ 2 q ha⁻¹ + DAP @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ at 25-30 DAT and remaining N: P₂O₅:K₂O through inorganic.

Test crop – Quality rice cultivars Special features of quality rice varieties

V1: Trombay Chhattisgarh Dubraj Mutant-1 (TCDM-1) (IET 26249)

- **Released by SVRC on dated:** 09/04/2018.
- **Parentage:** Mai Dubraj.
- **Breeding method:** Mutation breeding (Gamma ray based induced mutagenesis).
- **Plant height:** Dwarf stature (90-95 cm).
- **Maturity:** Mid-early maturity (125-130 days).
- **Average grain yield:** 4-4.8 t ha⁻¹.
- **Special features:** Aromatic medium slender fine grain with good grain quality, fertilizer responsive.
- **Distinguishing morphological characters:** Dwarf, dark erect green leaves with good stem strength having fine slender grain with yellowish white colour long awns.
- **Recommendations:** Recommended for Chhattisgarh under irrigated ecology.

V2: Tarunbhog Mutant-1

- Under releasing process.
- Parentage: Tarunbhog land races of chhattishgarh.
- Breeding method: mutation breeding.
- Plant height: 130 cm

- Maturity: Mid early maturity (130-135 Days)
- Average grain yield: 3.5-4.0 t ha⁻¹
- Special features: aromatic fine grain, semi dwarf, mid, good grain quality.

V3: Safri 17 48-2

- Under releasing process.
- Parentage: Safri 17.
- Breeding method: mutation breeding.
- Plant height: 110 cm.
- Maturity: 110 Days
- Average grain yield: 4 - 4.5 t ha⁻¹
- Special features: dwarf, early, medium slender grain, good grain quality.

V4: Trombay Raipur Rice -106

- Under releasing process.
- Parentage: Mai Dubraj
- Breeding Method: mutation breeding.
- Plant height: 110 cm
- Maturity: 130 Days
- Average grain yield: 4.5-4.8 t ha⁻¹
- Special features: Aromatic medium slender, fine grain, good grain quality, dwarf plant, dark green leaves.

V5: Zinco Rice

- Released and Notified by CSSC, GOI in February 2019.
- Parentage: Lalmati x IR68144B-18-2-1-1.
- Breeding method: Pedigree method.
- Zinc content: > 24.73 ppm.
- Plant height: 96.33 cm.
- Days to 50% flowering: 100 days.
- Average grain yield: 4254 kg/ha.
- Special features: Medium slender translucent grain with intermediate gelatinization temperature and amylase content.
- Distinguishing morphological characters: Green plant with basal leaf sheath green, strong culm, colourless auricle & green collar leaf pubescence present and medium slender seed with dark red husk.
- Recommendations: Recommended for Chhattisgarh, West Bengal and Odisha.

Economics**1. Cost of cultivation (Rs ha⁻¹)**

While computing the economics, different variable costs of items were considered. The cost includes expenditure on seeds, manures, fertilizers and labour charges and were considered at the prevailing market price and presented in Rs ha⁻¹.

2. Gross returns (Rs ha⁻¹)

Gross returns were calculated by multiplying the grain and straw yield with their respective prevailing market prices. Gross returns are presented as Rs h⁻¹.

3. Net returns (Rs ha⁻¹)

The net returns hectare⁻¹ was calculated by subtracting the cost of cultivation from the gross returns and presented in Rs ha⁻¹.

4. Benefit: Cost ratio

The Benefit cost ratio (BCR) was worked out by using the following formula:

$$\text{B:C ratio} = \frac{\text{Gross returns (Rs ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{\text{Cost of cultivation (Rs ha}^{-1}\text{)}}$$

Results and Discussion**Grain yield**

Quality rice cultivars and crop management practices significantly affected the grain and straw yields of rice. The grain yield of Trombay Raipur Rice-106 was significantly higher than other cultivars but, it was at par with Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1. Grain yield was lowest under Tarunbhog Mutant -1. On the contrary the rice straw yield was significantly higher under Tarunbhog Mutant -1 while lowest straw yield was obtained under Safri 17-48-2. Trombay Raipur, Rice-106 recorded higher harvest index and it was statistically similar to Safri 17-48-2.

Among the crop management practices the rice grain yield was significantly higher under 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic. Over other crop management practices the straw yield was higher in 20x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic but, it was comparable with 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic. No significant difference in harvest index was reported due to crop management practices, but numerically higher harvest index was obtained in 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic sources.

No significant interaction effect of quality rice cultivars and crop management was recorded for yields and harvest index. The higher grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) in closer spacing of 15 x 10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic sources might be due to fact that all the growth characters and yield attributes like number of effective tillers, panicle length, number of filled grain penicle⁻¹, were higher in this treatment due to higher plant density per unit area and better source to sink relationship. Similarly results were reported by Paraye *et al.* (1996) [48], Mrityunjay *et al.* (1996), Yadav *et al.* (2010) [41], Siddiqui (1999) [49], Obulamma and Reddeppa (2002) [22].

Table 2: Grain yield, straw yield, and harvest index of rice as influenced by quality rice cultivars and crop management practices

Treatment		Grain Yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw Yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index (%)
A. Quality rice cultivars				
V1	Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1	4460.5	5532.1	44.5
V2	Tarunbhog Mutant -1	3654.4	6032.5	37.7
V3	Safri 17-48-2	4382.7	4873.2	47.6
V4	Trombay Raipur Rice-106	4650.4	5059.2	48.0
V5	Zinco Rice	4278.4	5065.9	45.8
SEm±		68.3	85.0	0.6
CD (P=0.05)		222.8	277.5	2.0
B. Crop management practices				
P1	20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic (standard check)	4140.6	4926.9	45.6
P2	20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic and organic	4172.7	5130.4	44.9
P3	20x10 cm spacing +150%RDF through inorganic and organic	4311.2	5738.7	42.9
P4	15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic	4509.9	5470.6	45.2
P5	20x10 cm spacing + 150%RDF inorganic	4292.1	5296.3	44.9
SEm±		61.9	107.2	0.6
CD (P=0.05)		176.9	306.5	NS
VXP				
SEm±		138.4	239.5	1.4
CD (P=0.05)		NS	NS	NS

* P2, P3, and P4 Top dressing of vermicompost @ 2 q ha⁻¹ + DAP @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ at 25-30 DAT and remaining N: P₂O₅:K₂O through inorganic

Economics

The data with respect to cost of cultivation, gross return, net return and benefit cost ratio of rice. The detail about cost of

cultivation of quality rice cultivars and crop management practices are presented in Appendix D, E. The data on economics of quality rice cultivars and crop management

practices of rice revealed that the total cost of cultivation Rs. 39618 was observed in all the quality rice cultivars. Among the crop management practices cost of cultivation was higher in 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic (Rs. 41222). However, minimum cost of cultivation was recorded in 20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic (standard check).

Data on gross return emphasized that among quality rice cultivars the higher gross return was recorded under Trombay Raipur Rice -106 (Rs. 102720) followed by Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant -1. In case of crop management practices the higher gross return was recorded under 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic followed by 20x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic. However minimum gross return was recorded under 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic (standard check) due to lower grain yield. Interaction of different quality rice cultivars and crop management practices was non-significant in respect to gross return.

Net return of quality rice cultivars was significantly higher under Trombay Raipur Rice -106 (Rs. 63102) followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant -1. whereas, in of crop management practices the higher net return was recorded in 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic (Rs. 58958) and minimum net return was recorded recorded in 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic (Rs. 54627). Interaction of different quality rice cultivars and crop management practices was non-significant in respect to net return.

The data on B: C ratio revealed that in quality rice cultivars significantly higher B: C ratio was obtained in Trombay Raipur Rice-106 (2.60) followed by Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant -1 (2.51). While under crop management practices it was higher in 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic (2.47) and the lowest B: C ratio was found in 20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic and organic (2.35). Interaction of different quality rice cultivars and crop management practices was non-significant in respect to B: C ratio.

Table 3: Cost of cultivation, gross return, net return, B: C of rice as influenced by quality rice cultivars and crop management practices

Treatments		Cost of Cultivation Rs ha ⁻¹	Gross Return Rs ha ⁻¹	Net return Rs ha ⁻¹	B:C ratio Rs ha ⁻¹
A. Quality rice cultivars					
V1	Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1	39618	99203	59586	2.51
V2	Trunbhog Mutant -1	39618	82777	43159	2.09
V3	Safri 17-48-2	39618	96911	57293	2.45
V4	Trombay Raipur Rice-106	39618	102720	63102	2.60
V5	Zinco Rice	39618	94914	55297	2.39
SEm±		-	1436	1436	0.04
CD (P=0.05)		-	4682	4682	0.12
B. Crop management practices					
P1	20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic (standard check)	37253	91879	54627	2.47
P2	20x10 cm spacing +100%RDF through inorganic and organic	39237	92758	53521	2.36
P3	20x10 cm spacing +150%RDF through inorganic and organic	40982	96274	55292	2.35
P4	15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic	41222	100181	58958	2.43
P5	20x10 cm spacing + 150%RDF inorganic	39394	95432	56038	2.42
SEm±		-	1302	1302	0.03
CD (P=0.05)		-	3723	NS	NS
VXP					
SEm±		-	2912	2912	0.07
CD (P=0.05)		-	NS	NS	NS

* P2, P3, and P4 Top dressing of vermicompost @ 2q ha⁻¹ + DAP @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ at 25-30 DAT and remaining N: P₂O₅:K₂O through inorganic

Discussion on Economics

Cost of cultivation Rs. 39618 was recorded in all quality rice cultivars. Among the crop management practices cost of cultivation was higher in 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic Rs. 41222 due to extra seed rate in this treatment compare than other treatment.

Higher gross return was recorded under Trombay Raipur Rice -106 (Rs. 102720) followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant -1. In case of crop management practices the higher gross return was recorded under 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic followed by 20x10 cm spacing +150%RDF through inorganic and organic due to higher grain yield.

Net return of quality rice cultivars was significantly higher under Trombay Raipur Rice -106 (Rs. 63102) followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant -1 whereas, in crop management practices the higher net return was recorded in 15x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic (Rs. 58958). B: C ratio revealed that in quality rice cultivars, significantly higher B: C ratio was obtained in Trombay Raipur Rice-106 followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant -1. While under crop management

practices it was higher in 20x10 cm spacing +100% RDF through inorganic this might be due to lower cost of cultivation and higher return over per rupee invested. Similarly result was found by Kewat *et al.* (1999) [14], Power and Deshpande (2001), Singh *et al.* (2015) [38].

Conclusion

The grain yield of Trombay Raipur Rice-106 was significantly higher than other cultivars. Except Trombay CG Dubraj Mutant-1 both these cultivars were comparable to each other in respect of grain yield. Grain yield was the lowest under Tarunbhog Mutant -1 while straw yield was significantly higher under Tarunbhog Mutant -1, whereas lowest straw yield was observed in Safri 17-48-2. Among the crop management practices the rice grain yield was significantly higher under 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic, but it was at par with 20x10 cm spacing +150% RDF through inorganic and organic source. Similarly the straw yield was also higher in 15X10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic which was comparable with 20X10 cm spacing+ 150% RDF through inorganic and organic.

Gross return, net return and B: C. ratio was higher in cultivar Trombay Raipur Rice-106 followed by Trombay CG Dubraj mutant-1. In case of crop management practices higher gross and net return was achieved under 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic sources, followed by 20x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic. However, the B: C ratio was higher in 20x10 cm spacing+100% RDF through inorganic followed by 15x10 cm spacing + 150% RDF through inorganic and organic sources.

References

- Anonymous. Annual Report of Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi, 2017-18, 3.
- Anonymous. Report of Agriculture Department. Krishi Darshika, Directorate of Extension Services, IGKV, Raipur (Chhattisgarh); 2018, 4.
- Anonymous. Annual Progress Report. All India Coordinated Rice Improvement Programme. Directorate of Rice Research (ICAR), Hyderabad; 2012; 3: 4.134-4.139.
- Arnon I. Crop production in dry region. In: Polwin N, editor. Vol. I: Background and principles. London: International Textbook Company Limited; 1972. p. 284.
- Baloch AW, Soomro AM, Javed MA, Ahmed M, Bughio HR, Bughio MS, *et al.* Optimum plant density for high yield in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Asian J Plant Sci.* 2002;1(1):25-27.
- Chandel G, Sarawgi AK, Shrivastava LK, Sharma DJ, Nayer S, Tiwari PK, *et al.* Proposal for identification of R-RHZ-LI-23(IET 25477) as Zinco Rice-MS high yielding nutritia-rich rice variety. *SVRC-CG*; 2018. p. 1-20.
- Chapman L, Patra E. Soil chemical analysis. New Delhi: Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.; 1967.
- Dhal PK, Mishra G. Interaction of spacing and nitrogen in rice. *Oryza.* 1994;31:149-150.
- Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical procedures for agricultural research. New York: John Wiley & Sons; 1984.
- Hamidul MI, Hossain SM. Effect of fertilization and density on the yield of two varieties of fine rice. *Pak J Biol Sci.* 2002;5(5):513-516.
- Hanway JJ, Heidel H. Soil analysis methods, as used in Iowa State College Soil Testing Laboratory, Iowa, Agriculture. 1952;57:1-31.
- Immanuel Rex R, Thirupathi M, Saravanaperumal M, Murugan G, Rao GB Sudhagar. Impact of crop geometry and integrated nutrient management on NPK uptake and nitrogen use efficiency of rice. *J Emerg Technol Innov Res.* 2019;6:598-602.
- Kumar Sunil, Shrivastava GK, Navaz NS, Pali GP, Pandey N. Impact of various organic sources of nitrogen on growth, yield attributes and yield of scented rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) under irrigated conditions of Chhattisgarh plains. *J Pharmacogn Phytochem.* 2017;6(6):1388-1391.
- Kewat ML, Agrawal SB, Agrawal KK, Sharma RS. Effect of divergent plant spacing and age of seedlings on yield and economics of hybrid rice. *Indian J Agron.* 1999;47(3):367-371.
- Kewat ML, Agrawal SB, Agrawal KK, Sharma RS. Effect of divergent plant spacing and age of seedlings on yield and economics of hybrid rice. *Indian J Agron.* 2002;47(3):367-371.
- Krishnan R, Natarajan S, Palaniswamy C. Effect of spacing, azolla and level of nitrogen on rice. *Madras Agric J.* 1994;81(9):514-515.
- Kanungo AP, Roul PK. Response of transplanted summer rice genotypes to varying levels of fertility and plant density. *Indian J Agron.* 1994;39(2):216-219.
- Lakshmi CS, Rama Rao PC, Sreelata T, Madhavi M, Padmaja G, Rao PV, *et al.* Nitrogen use efficiency and production efficiency of rice under rice-pulse cropping system with integrated nutrient management. *J Rice Res.* 2012;5(1 & 2):42-45.
- Leopold AC, Kridemann PE. The dynamics of growth in plant growth and development. 2nd ed. New Delhi: Tata McGraw-Hill Publishing Co. Ltd.; c1975. p. 77-105.
- Nayak BC, Dalei BB, Chodhury BK. Response of hybrid rice to date of planting, spacing and seedling rate during wet season. *Indian J Agron.* 2003;48(3):172-174.
- Om H, Singh OP, Joon RK. Effect of time of transplanting and spacing on Basmati rice. *Haryana Indian J Agron.* 1993;9(1):87.
- Obulamma U, Reddeppa R. Effect of spacing and seedling number on growth and yield of hybrid rice. *J Res ANGRAU.* 2002;30(1):76-78.
- Olsen SR, Cole CV, Wantamable FS, Dean LA. Estimation of available phosphorus in soils by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. *USDA Circ. No. 939.* 1954. p. 1-19.
- Ojha TP, Pandey HK. Technical report of PL-480 scheme on study of growth dynamics of rice under controlled environment. 1976. p. 35-39.
- Padmaja K, Reddy BB. Effect of seedling density in nursery, age of seedling and crop geometry on growth and yield of hybrid rice during wet season. *Oryza.* 1998;35(4):380-381.
- Patel VJ. Effect of organic nutrient management on productivity and quality of aromatic rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) varieties. M.Sc. (Ag) thesis, IGKV, Raipur; 2012.
- Patra AK, Nayak BC. Effect of spacing on rice varieties of various duration under irrigated condition. *Indian J Agron.* 2001;46(3):449-452.
- Patel A, Bhambri MC, Thawait D. Effect of various nutrient management options on growth, yield attributing characters and yield of short grain aromatic rice varieties (*Oryza sativa* L.). *J Plant Dev Sci.* 2012;6(1):85-93.
- Reddy MS, Reddy DS. Nutrient uptake and quality of rice as influenced by different nitrogen management practices. *Res Crops.* 2003;4(3):291-294.
- Rao KT, Rao AU, Ramu PS, Shekher D, Rao NV. Effect of organic manures on performance of scented varieties of rice in high altitude areas of Andhra Pradesh. *Int. J Curr Microbiol App Sci.* 2013;2(11):339-346.
- Rani D. Response of direct seeded early cultivars to nitrogen with high and low input in management under rainfed conditions. M.Sc. Thesis, JNKVV, College of Agriculture, Rewa (M.P.); 2006.
- Shah MH, Khushu MK, Khandey BA, Bali AS. Effect of spacing and seedling per hill on transplanted rice under late sown conditions. *Indian J Agron.* 1991;36(2):274-275.
- Singh SP, Shobha Rani N, Sreedevi B, Krishnaveni B, Pillai KG. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer on grain yield and quality of scented rice variety Pusa Basmati-1. *Oryza.* 2000;37(3):239-241.
- Singh RS, Singh D. Effect of organic nutrient management on productivity and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Indian J Agron.* 2007;52(3):291-293.
- Shinde DR, Dixit AJ, Thorat ST. Response of Sahyadri hybrid rice to different spacing, seed rates and fertilizer

- levels under drilled condition in Konkan Region of Maharashtra. *J Maharashtra Agric Univ.* 2005;30(3):357-359.
36. Saha S, Pandey AK, Gopinath KA, Bhattacharaya R, Kundu S, Gupta HS. Nutritional quality of organic rice grown on organic composts. *Agron Sustain Dev.* 2007;27(3):223-239.
 37. Sharma DK, Prasad K, Yadav SS. Effect of integrated nutrient management on the performance of dwarf scented rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) grown in rice-wheat sequence. *Int J Agric Sci.* 2008;4(2):660-662.
 38. Singh KL, Devi KN, Athokpam H, Singh NB, Sagolschem K, Meetei WH, *et al.* Effect of cultivars and planting geometry on weed infestation, growth and yield in transplanted rice. *The Ecoscan.* 2015;9(1&2):285-288.
 39. Umashankar R, Babu C, Kumar PS, Prakash R. Integrated nutrient management practices on growth and yield of direct seeded lowland rice. *Asian J Plant Sci.* 2005;4(1):23-26.
 40. Verma J, Ali AK, Harikesh, Shivam. Effect of various nutrient management modules on growth and yield traits of high yielding varieties of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.). *J Pharmacogn Phytochem.* 2017;6(5):697-701.
 41. Yadav AS, Jaidev, Hardev Ram, Upadhyay MK. Effect of nitrogen levels and plant geometry on growth, yield and root characteristics of hybrid rice (*Oryza sativa*). *Crop Res (Hisar).* 2010;40(1/3):16-19.
 42. Yaduvanshi NPS, Sharma DR. Effect of organic farming on productivity, soil health and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa*)-wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) system. *Indian J Agron.* 2010;54(3):267-271.
 43. Zhang X, Shao G. Effect of rice yield and quality by application of N fertilizer at late growth stages. *Chin Rice Res Newslett.* 1999;7(2):81-90.
 44. Sharma A, Dorman MF, Spahr AJ. A sensitive period for the development of the central auditory system in children with cochlear implants: Implications for age of implantation. *Ear and hearing.* 2002 Dec 1;23(6):532-539.
 45. Bhattacharya SC, Sett S, Shrestha RM. State of the art for biomass densification. *Energy Sources.* 1989 Jan 1;11(3):161-182.
 46. Jennings PR. Rice improvement. *Int. Rice Res. Inst.;* 1979.
 47. Sarkar D, Sharma A, Talukder G. Chlorophyll and chlorophyllin as modifiers of genotoxic effects. *Mutation Research/Reviews in Genetic Toxicology.* 1994 Dec 1;318(3):239-247.
 48. Paraye P, Kandalk V, Paliwal A. Effect of split application of nitrogen and plant spacing on lowland bunded rice (or-sativa). *Indian Journal of Agronomy.* 1996;41(3):41_3-.
 49. Siddiqui MN, Ali MF. Studies on the aging behavior of the Arabian asphalt. *Fuel.* 1999 Jul 1;78(9):1005-1015.